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Overview	
  
	
  
The	
  Springfield	
  Rail	
  Improvements	
  Project	
  is	
  addressing	
  an	
  increase	
  in	
  high-­‐speed	
  passenger	
  and	
  
freight	
  train	
  traffic	
  and	
  providing	
  for	
  rail	
  corridor	
  consolidation.	
  The	
  project	
  stems	
  from	
  the	
  planning	
  
phase	
  of	
  the	
  Springfield	
  Railroad	
  Corridor	
  Study	
  and	
  the	
  Environmental	
  Impact	
  Statement	
  process	
  that	
  
was	
  completed	
  prior	
  to	
  the	
  design	
  phase	
  of	
  this	
  project.	
  The	
  City	
  of	
  Springfield	
  is	
  leading	
  this	
  rail	
  
consolidation	
  effort	
  in	
  cooperation	
  with	
  Sangamon	
  County	
  and	
  the	
  Illinois	
  Department	
  of	
  
Transportation	
  (IDOT).	
  	
  The	
  project	
  will	
  relocate	
  all	
  passenger	
  and	
  freight	
  traffic	
  from	
  the	
  Third	
  Street	
  
corridor	
  to	
  Tenth	
  Street;	
  construct	
  roadway	
  underpasses	
  and	
  one	
  overpass	
  at	
  critical	
  rail	
  crossings	
  on	
  
both	
  the	
  Tenth	
  and	
  Nineteenth	
  Street	
  corridors;	
  and	
  eliminate	
  train	
  horns	
  in	
  the	
  City	
  between	
  Stanford	
  
Avenue	
  and	
  Sangamon	
  Avenue.	
  

This	
  project	
  is	
  being	
  conducted	
  in	
  segments	
  with	
  a	
  focus	
  on	
  planning	
  and	
  design,	
  land	
  acquisition,	
  and	
  	
  
construction.	
  Usable	
  Segment	
  I,	
  or	
  the	
  Carpenter	
  Street	
  Underpass,	
  is	
  nearing	
  completion	
  this	
  fall.	
  The	
  
next	
  phase	
  of	
  the	
  project,	
  Usable	
  Segment	
  II	
  or	
  the	
  Ash	
  and	
  Laurel	
  Street	
  Underpasses,	
  has	
  received	
  
partial	
  funding	
  and	
  land	
  acquisition	
  is	
  currently	
  underway.	
  

	
  
First	
  Public	
  Open	
  House	
  
	
  
An	
  initial	
  public	
  informational	
  meeting	
  was	
  held	
  on	
  August	
  27,	
  2015	
  from	
  5:00	
  to	
  7:00	
  pm	
  at	
  the	
  Prairie	
  
Capital	
  Convention	
  Center	
  in	
  Springfield.	
  The	
  meeting	
  was	
  held	
  in	
  an	
  open	
  house	
  format	
  in	
  an	
  effort	
  to	
  
update	
  the	
  public	
  about	
  the	
  project	
  and	
  answer	
  their	
  questions.	
  More	
  than	
  130	
  citizens,	
  elected	
  
officials	
  and	
  business	
  people	
  attended	
  and	
  spoke	
  with	
  project	
  team	
  members.	
  The	
  comment	
  summary	
  
for	
  that	
  meeting	
  can	
  be	
  found	
  online	
  at:	
  	
  
http://springfieldrailroad.com/newsite/pdfs/SRIP_OpenHouseCommentSummary_FINAL9-­‐29-­‐15.pdf	
  
	
  
Second	
  Public	
  Open	
  House	
  
	
  
The	
  second	
  public	
  informational	
  meeting	
  
was	
  held	
  on	
  February	
  11,	
  2016	
  to	
  update	
  
the	
  public	
  about	
  the	
  project	
  to	
  date	
  and	
  
next	
  steps.	
  More	
  than	
  80	
  citizens,	
  elected	
  
officials	
  and	
  business	
  people	
  attended	
  and	
  
spoke	
  with	
  project	
  team	
  members.	
  The	
  
meeting	
  was	
  held	
  in	
  an	
  open	
  house	
  format	
  
at	
  the	
  Prairie	
  Capital	
  Convention	
  Center	
  
from	
  4:00	
  to	
  7:00	
  pm.	
  	
  
	
  
Informational	
  stations	
  covered	
  the	
  
following	
  topics:	
  	
  

• Station	
  1	
  -­‐	
  Project	
  Information	
  
• Station	
  2	
  -­‐	
  Tenth	
  Street	
  Corridor	
  
• Station	
  3	
  -­‐	
  Carpenter	
  Street	
  Underpass	
  (Usable	
  Segment	
  I)	
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• Station	
  4	
  -­‐	
  Archaeological	
  Site	
  at	
  Carpenter	
  Street	
  
• Station	
  5	
  -­‐	
  Ash	
  and	
  Laurel	
  Street	
  Underpasses	
  (Usable	
  Segment	
  II)	
  
• Station	
  6	
  -­‐	
  Land	
  Acquisition	
  
• Station	
  7	
  -­‐	
  Resource	
  Center	
  
• Station	
  8	
  -­‐	
  Grow	
  Our	
  Own	
  Minority	
  Participation	
  Program	
  
• Station	
  9	
  -­‐	
  NAACP	
  
• Station	
  10	
  -­‐	
  Public	
  Involvement	
  

	
  
Attendees	
  received	
  a	
  welcome	
  handout	
  featuring	
  a	
  station	
  guide	
  (Appendix	
  A),	
  as	
  well	
  as	
  a	
  copy	
  of	
  the	
  
third	
  project	
  newsletter	
  (Appendix	
  B).	
  The	
  public	
  was	
  invited	
  to	
  discuss	
  the	
  project	
  with	
  team	
  members	
  
and	
  was	
  encouraged	
  to	
  provide	
  comments	
  via	
  the	
  written	
  comment	
  form,	
  electronically	
  on	
  the	
  iPads	
  
provided,	
  or	
  during	
  the	
  open	
  microphone	
  session	
  at	
  6:00	
  pm.	
  
	
  
At	
  the	
  Land	
  Acquisition	
  station	
  (#6),	
  a	
  Frequently	
  Asked	
  Questions	
  (FAQ)	
  handout	
  was	
  provided	
  with	
  
more	
  information	
  about	
  the	
  process	
  (Appendix	
  C).	
  Additionally,	
  the	
  Resource	
  Center	
  station	
  (#7)	
  
provided	
  FAQs	
  on	
  the	
  overall	
  project	
  (Appendix	
  D),	
  	
  workforce	
  diversity	
  and	
  job	
  development	
  
(Appendix	
  E),	
  and	
  the	
  Carpenter	
  Street	
  Underpass	
  and	
  Archaeological	
  Site	
  (Appendix	
  F).	
  
	
  
Outreach	
  
	
  
A	
  press	
  release	
  announcing	
  the	
  public	
  
open	
  house	
  was	
  sent	
  to	
  the	
  following	
  
media	
  outlets	
  one	
  week	
  prior	
  to	
  the	
  
event:	
  

• A.M.	
  Springfield	
  -­‐	
  WFMB-­‐AM	
  
• Illinois	
  Times	
  
• The	
  Jim	
  Leach	
  Show	
  -­‐	
  WMAY-­‐AM	
  
• Pure	
  News	
  
• Springfield	
  Business	
  Journal	
  
• State	
  Journal-­‐Register	
  
• WAND-­‐TV	
  
• WICS-­‐TV	
  
• WRSP-­‐TV	
  

	
  
A	
  public	
  notice	
  flier	
  was	
  posted	
  on	
  the	
  project	
  website	
  10	
  days	
  prior	
  to	
  the	
  meeting	
  (Appendix	
  G)	
  and	
  
sent	
  out	
  via	
  email	
  blast	
  to	
  more	
  than	
  600	
  subscribers	
  on	
  the	
  project	
  email	
  list.	
  The	
  second	
  project	
  
newsletter	
  (Appendix	
  H)	
  announcing	
  the	
  Public	
  Open	
  House,	
  was	
  mailed	
  to	
  the	
  project	
  mailing	
  list	
  of	
  
more	
  than	
  3,800	
  Springfield	
  area	
  residents,	
  businesses,	
  and	
  elected	
  officials	
  one	
  week	
  prior	
  to	
  the	
  
meeting,	
  as	
  well	
  as	
  emailed	
  to	
  the	
  project	
  subscribers.	
  
	
  
The	
  project	
  hashtag,	
  #SpfldILRail,	
  was	
  used	
  to	
  promote	
  project	
  information	
  on	
  social	
  media.	
  An	
  
announcement	
  about	
  the	
  open	
  house	
  was	
  posted	
  on	
  Twitter	
  and	
  Facebook	
  by	
  the	
  City	
  of	
  Springfield.	
  
The	
  City’s	
  post	
  on	
  Twitter	
  was	
  retweeted	
  by	
  the	
  following	
  organizations:	
  

• Politics	
  Springfield	
  (165	
  followers)	
  
• IRTBA	
  -­‐	
  Illinois	
  Road	
  and	
  Transportation	
  Builders	
  Association	
  (134	
  followers)	
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Public	
  Comments	
  
	
  
A	
  four-­‐question	
  comment	
  form	
  (Appendix	
  H)	
  was	
  available	
  in	
  a	
  paper	
  version	
  for	
  handwritten	
  
comments	
  (22	
  completed)	
  as	
  well	
  as	
  electronically	
  on	
  iPads	
  (1	
  completed).	
  An	
  open	
  microphone	
  was	
  
available	
  at	
  6:00	
  pm	
  for	
  spoken	
  public	
  comments	
  (2	
  participants).	
  
	
  
The	
  remainder	
  of	
  this	
  document	
  summarizes	
  public	
  input	
  obtained	
  from	
  the	
  23	
  comment	
  forms	
  
completed	
  at	
  the	
  meeting	
  and	
  comments	
  from	
  the	
  2	
  public	
  speakers.	
  
	
  
Comment	
  Form	
  Responses	
  
	
  
Question	
  1:	
  Describe	
  Yourself	
  
	
  
The	
  first	
  question	
  on	
  the	
  comment	
  form	
  asked	
  meeting	
  attendees	
  to	
  describe	
  themselves	
  by	
  selecting	
  
as	
  many	
  of	
  the	
  seven	
  options	
  provided	
  as	
  applied	
  to	
  them.	
  The	
  following	
  bar	
  chart	
  shows	
  the	
  
responses	
  received.	
  	
  
	
  

	
  
	
  
The	
  majority	
  of	
  respondents,	
  18	
  out	
  of	
  21	
  (86%),	
  selected	
  ‘Resident	
  (City	
  of	
  Springfield)’	
  as	
  their	
  
primary	
  connection	
  to	
  the	
  project	
  area.	
  Other	
  options	
  chosen	
  included	
  ‘Resident	
  (Sangamon	
  County)’	
  
(5),	
  ‘Business	
  Owner	
  /	
  Operator	
  City	
  of	
  Springfield’	
  (5),	
  Business	
  Owner	
  /	
  Sangamon	
  County’	
  (2),	
  and	
  
‘Other’	
  (2).	
  
	
  
Three	
  attendees	
  selected	
  the	
  ‘Other’	
  category	
  and	
  two	
  wrote	
  in	
  the	
  blank	
  space	
  provided,	
  describing	
  
themselves	
  as:	
  	
  

• Union	
  Rep;	
  and	
  
• Construction	
  

	
  

18	
  

5	
   5	
  

2	
  
0	
   0	
  

2	
  

Resident	
  (City	
  
of	
  Springfield)	
  

Resident	
  
(Sangamon	
  
County)	
  

Business	
  
Owner	
  /	
  

Operator	
  (City	
  
of	
  Springfield)	
  

Business	
  
Owner	
  /	
  
Operator	
  
(Sangamon	
  
County)	
  

Elected	
  Official	
  
(City	
  of	
  

Springfield)	
  

Elected	
  Official	
  
(Sangamon	
  
County)	
  

Other	
  (please	
  
specify)	
  

The	
  Majority	
  of	
  Respondents	
  Were	
  Springfield	
  Residents	
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For	
  the	
  question’s	
  second	
  part,	
  attendees	
  provided	
  their	
  residential	
  zip	
  code.	
  The	
  following	
  pie	
  chart	
  
shows	
  a	
  break	
  down	
  of	
  attendee	
  zip	
  codes	
  from	
  the	
  13	
  responses	
  received.	
  
	
  

	
  
	
  
The	
  respondents	
  reside	
  equally	
  in	
  zip	
  code	
  62702	
  (3),	
  62703	
  (3),	
  and	
  62704	
  (3)	
  in	
  the	
  City	
  of	
  
Springfield.	
  Other	
  respondents	
  live	
  in	
  zip	
  codes	
  62650	
  (1),	
  62701	
  (1),	
  and	
  62712	
  (1).	
  
	
  
Question	
  2:	
  Outreach	
  
	
  
Respondents	
  were	
  asked	
  to	
  indicate	
  how	
  they	
  learned	
  about	
  the	
  public	
  informational	
  meeting.	
  They	
  
were	
  given	
  eight	
  choices	
  including	
  an	
  option	
  for	
  ‘other’	
  and	
  could	
  select	
  more	
  than	
  one.	
  The	
  following	
  
chart	
  shows	
  outcomes	
  from	
  the	
  22	
  respondents	
  who	
  answered	
  this	
  question.	
  
	
  

	
  
	
  

Zip	
  Code	
  62650	
  
9%	
  

Zip	
  Code	
  62701	
  
8%	
  

Zip	
  Code	
  62712	
  
8%	
  

Zip	
  Code	
  62702	
  
25%	
  

Zip	
  Code	
  62703	
  
25%	
  

Zip	
  Code	
  62704	
  
25%	
  

AUendee	
  Zip	
  Codes	
  

9	
  
8	
  

5	
   5	
  

3	
  
2	
  

1	
  
0	
  

Email	
   Project	
  
Newslemer	
  

Flier	
   Local	
  Media	
  
Coverage	
  

Newspaper	
  
Legal	
  Nonce	
  

Other	
  (please	
  
specify)	
  

Word	
  of	
  
Mouth	
  

Social	
  Media	
  

Most	
  Respondents	
  Learned	
  About	
  the	
  Open	
  House	
  
Through	
  Email	
  or	
  the	
  Project	
  NewsleUer	
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Nine	
  respondents	
  (41%)	
  learned	
  about	
  the	
  meeting	
  through	
  email,	
  and	
  eight	
  (36%)	
  heard	
  about	
  it	
  
through	
  the	
  project	
  newsletter.	
  Attendees	
  also	
  selected	
  flier	
  (5),	
  local	
  media	
  coverage	
  (5),	
  newspaper	
  
legal	
  notice	
  (3),	
  ‘other’	
  (2),	
  and	
  word	
  of	
  mouth	
  (1)	
  as	
  the	
  ways	
  they	
  had	
  learned	
  about	
  the	
  meeting.	
  
	
  
Question	
  3:	
  Open	
  House	
  Evaluation	
  
	
  
Attendees	
  were	
  asked	
  to	
  evaluate	
  the	
  open	
  house	
  on	
  a	
  scale	
  of	
  one	
  to	
  five	
  regarding	
  the	
  information	
  
presented,	
  how	
  well	
  the	
  meeting	
  was	
  planned,	
  and	
  the	
  value	
  of	
  attending.	
  	
  
	
  
The	
  majority	
  of	
  respondents	
  (17)	
  indicated	
  that	
  the	
  open	
  house	
  was	
  informative	
  by	
  selecting	
  a	
  one	
  or	
  
two	
  on	
  the	
  scale	
  provided	
  (74%).	
  Eighteen	
  of	
  23	
  respondents	
  (78%)	
  ranked	
  the	
  meeting	
  as	
  a	
  one	
  or	
  
two	
  for	
  being	
  well	
  planned.	
  Eighteen	
  of	
  23	
  respondents	
  (78%)	
  also	
  identified	
  the	
  meeting	
  as	
  one	
  or	
  
two	
  for	
  being	
  worth	
  their	
  time	
  to	
  attend.	
  The	
  results	
  are	
  outlined	
  in	
  the	
  following	
  charts.	
  
	
  

	
  
	
  

	
  

11	
  

6	
  

4	
  

2	
  

0	
  

Informanve	
  -­‐	
  1	
   2	
   3	
   4	
   Uninformanve	
  -­‐	
  5	
  

The	
  Majority	
  of	
  Respondents	
  Found	
  the	
  Open	
  House	
  
InformaZve	
  

12	
  

6	
  

2	
  
3	
  

0	
  

Well	
  Planned	
  -­‐	
  1	
   2	
   3	
   4	
   Disorderly	
  -­‐	
  5	
  

The	
  Majority	
  of	
  Respondents	
  Indicated	
  the	
  MeeZng	
  Was	
  
Well	
  Planned	
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Question	
  4:	
  Additional	
  Comments	
  
	
  
Respondents	
  were	
  provided	
  space	
  to	
  write	
  any	
  additional	
  comments	
  they	
  wished	
  to	
  share	
  about	
  the	
  
Springfield	
  Rail	
  Improvements	
  Project.	
  Ten	
  individuals	
  wrote	
  additional	
  comments.	
  (Verbatim	
  
additional	
  comments	
  are	
  listed	
  by	
  category	
  in	
  Appendix	
  I.)	
  
	
  
Additional	
  comments	
  and	
  questions	
  were	
  in	
  the	
  following	
  categories:	
  

• Archaeological	
  Site	
  (5)	
  
• Found	
  Open	
  House	
  Informative	
  (3)	
  
• Funding	
  (3)	
  
• Public	
  Meetings	
  (2)	
  
• Concern	
  About	
  10Th	
  Street	
  Consolidation	
  	
  
• Property	
  /	
  Land	
  Acquisition	
  	
  

	
  
	
  
Spoken	
  Comments	
  From	
  Open	
  Microphone	
  
	
  
Attendees	
  were	
  provided	
  an	
  opportunity	
  to	
  give	
  additional	
  verbal	
  comments	
  from	
  an	
  open	
  
microphone	
  at	
  6:00	
  pm,	
  as	
  publicized.	
  Two	
  attendees	
  shared	
  spoken	
  public	
  comments.	
  (Verbatim	
  
comments	
  are	
  listed	
  by	
  speaker	
  in	
  Appendix	
  J.)	
  
	
  
Additional	
  comments	
  and	
  questions	
  covered	
  the	
  following	
  topics:	
  

• Archaeological Site Excavation (2) 
• Carpenter Street Completion 
• Minority Workforce 
• Internship Creation 
• Funding for Usable Segment II 
• Timeline for Project Completion 
• Flyover Project 

	
  

12	
  

6	
  

3	
  
2	
  

0	
  

Worth	
  my	
  Time	
  -­‐	
  1	
   2	
   3	
   4	
   Waste	
  of	
  Time	
  -­‐	
  5	
  

Most	
  Respondents	
  Indicated	
  AUending	
  the	
  MeeZng	
  Was	
  
Worth	
  Their	
  Time	
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Conclusion	
  
	
  
The	
  second	
  Springfield	
  Rail	
  Improvements	
  Project	
  Public	
  Open	
  House	
  provided	
  a	
  forum	
  for	
  Springfield	
  
area	
  residents	
  and	
  business	
  owners	
  to:	
  learn	
  more	
  about	
  the	
  project	
  to	
  date	
  including	
  the	
  Carpenter	
  
Street	
  Underpass	
  (Usable	
  Segment	
  I);	
  meet	
  with	
  study	
  team	
  members;	
  learn	
  about	
  the	
  next	
  phase	
  of	
  
the	
  project	
  including	
  land	
  acquisition	
  for	
  the	
  underpasses	
  at	
  Ash	
  and	
  Laurel	
  Streets	
  (Usable	
  Segment	
  
II);	
  and	
  provide	
  input.	
  	
  
	
  
Approximately	
  82	
  citizens	
  attended	
  the	
  meeting	
  and	
  25	
  people	
  (30%)	
  provided	
  input	
  via	
  the	
  written	
  
and	
  electronic	
  comment	
  forms,	
  or	
  at	
  the	
  open	
  microphone.	
  The	
  percentage	
  of	
  attendees	
  who	
  
completed	
  comment	
  forms	
  is	
  most	
  likely	
  due	
  to	
  the	
  informational	
  nature	
  of	
  the	
  open	
  house.	
  This	
  
phase	
  of	
  the	
  public	
  engagement	
  is	
  designed	
  to	
  keep	
  the	
  community	
  informed	
  about	
  the	
  project	
  and	
  
does	
  not	
  include	
  action	
  items	
  that	
  require	
  decision-­‐making.	
  
	
  
Most	
  of	
  the	
  comment	
  form	
  respondents	
  reside	
  in	
  the	
  project	
  area	
  and	
  learned	
  about	
  the	
  meeting	
  
through	
  an	
  email	
  announcement	
  or	
  the	
  mailed	
  newsletter.	
  The	
  majority	
  found	
  the	
  meeting	
  
informative,	
  well	
  planned,	
  and	
  worth	
  attending.	
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APPENDIX	
  H	
  –	
  Comment	
  Form	
  
	
  

 
 
 
 

 
Thank you for completing this comment form.  Your input will help inform the Springfield Rail Improvements 
Project team’s future activities and decision-making. 
 

1. Which of the following best describes you?  Please check all that apply. 

  
Resident  
(City of Springfield)  

Business Owner / Operator  
(City of Springfield)  

Elected Official  
(City of Springfield) 

  
Resident  
(Sangamon County)  

Business Owner / Operator  
(Sangamon County)  

Elected Official  
(Sangamon County) 

  Other:  Zip Code: ______________________  
    

2. How did you find out about this Open House?  Please check all that apply. 

  Email  Newspaper Legal Notice  Social Media 

  Flier   Project Newsletter  Other___________________ 

  Word of Mouth  Local Media Coverage   
       

3. Please evaluate this event according to the following, circle your answer… 

A. The Open House was: 
 Informative    Uninformative 
 1 2 3 4 5 

B. In general the Open House was: 
 Well Planned    Disorderly 
 1 2 3 4 5 
 Worth My Time    Waste of Time 
 1 2 3 4 5 

  

4.  Additional comments: 
  

  
 

  

  

   

  

 

Springfield Rail Improvements Project 
Public Open House – February 11, 2016 

 

COMMENT FORM  

THANK YOU! 
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Appendix	
  I	
  –	
  Verbatim	
  Additional	
  Written	
  Comments	
  
	
  

Response	
  Text	
   Category	
  1	
   Category	
  2	
  
Category	
  
3	
  

It	
  is	
  important	
  to	
  continue	
  giving	
  "the	
  public"	
  opportunities	
  for	
  
input.	
  I'm	
  glad	
  progress	
  toward	
  consolidation	
  continues.	
  I	
  care	
  
about	
  the	
  1908	
  Race	
  Riot	
  site.	
  Sad	
  that	
  we	
  didn't	
  get	
  the	
  last	
  
TIGER	
  grant	
  but	
  think	
  the	
  strategy	
  going	
  forward	
  will	
  work.	
   Public	
  Meetings	
  	
  

Archaeological	
  
Site	
   Funding	
  

I	
  was	
  finding	
  out	
  if	
  there	
  were	
  any	
  additional	
  updates	
  on	
  the	
  
project.	
  My	
  residence	
  is	
  located	
  in	
  an	
  area	
  that	
  may	
  or	
  may	
  
not	
  be	
  impacted.	
  

Property	
  /	
  Land	
  
Acquisition	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  

I	
  enjoy	
  how	
  all-­‐inclusive	
  the	
  information	
  is,	
  and	
  has	
  been.	
  
Visuals	
  are	
  attractive,	
  and	
  presenters	
  seem	
  well	
  informed.	
  

Found	
  Open	
  
House	
  Informative	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  

I	
  had	
  a	
  few	
  questions	
  about	
  the	
  direction,	
  the	
  next	
  step	
  for	
  the	
  
archaeological	
  discovery.	
  I	
  didn't	
  realize	
  Union	
  Pacific	
  wants	
  to	
  
use	
  right-­‐of-­‐way	
  directly	
  over	
  the	
  remains	
  and	
  that	
  they	
  may	
  
need	
  to	
  be	
  completely	
  excavated.	
  

Archaeological	
  
Site	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  

Really	
  did	
  not	
  seem	
  to	
  be	
  much	
  new	
  information	
  from	
  the	
  last	
  
hearing.	
  I	
  did	
  see	
  some	
  additional	
  information	
  on	
  road	
  closings	
  
for	
  the	
  10th	
  St.	
  Corridor	
  I	
  hadn't	
  noticed	
  before	
  and	
  it	
  did	
  get	
  a	
  
question	
  answered	
  on	
  how	
  new	
  tracks	
  would	
  row	
  5th	
  and	
  6th	
  
St.	
  I	
  came	
  because	
  of	
  chance	
  to	
  ask	
  any	
  new	
  questions	
  I	
  have	
  
and	
  to	
  see	
  if	
  there	
  is	
  information	
  I	
  hadn't	
  thought	
  about	
  
before.	
  On	
  that	
  basis	
  I	
  will	
  continue	
  to	
  come	
  to	
  hearings	
  as	
  
much	
  as	
  I	
  can.	
   Public	
  Meetings	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  

Craig,	
  Jeff	
  and	
  Nathan	
  were	
  a	
  great	
  help	
  to	
  me.	
  Thank	
  you!	
  
Found	
  Open	
  
House	
  Informative	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  

Need	
  to	
  be	
  sure	
  moving	
  trains	
  to	
  10th	
  doesn't	
  divide	
  city	
  even	
  
more.	
  Need	
  to	
  be	
  intentional	
  about	
  developing	
  areas	
  around	
  
10th	
  rail	
  corridor,	
  and	
  in	
  general	
  taking	
  better	
  care	
  of	
  our	
  older	
  
neighborhoods.	
  Pay	
  more	
  attention	
  to	
  1908	
  Race	
  Riot	
  history.	
  
More	
  resources/more	
  available.	
  

10th	
  Street	
  
Consolidation	
  

Archaeological	
  
Site	
   	
  	
  

There	
  may	
  never	
  be	
  sufficient	
  funding	
  to	
  complete	
  the	
  10th	
  
Street	
  Corridor.	
   Funding	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  

Thank	
  you	
  for	
  keeping	
  everything	
  up	
  to	
  date.	
  
Found	
  Open	
  
House	
  Informative	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  

I	
  am	
  concerned	
  about	
  former	
  Portuguese	
  and	
  Black	
  areas	
  
being	
  disturbed	
  by	
  Rails	
  and	
  St.	
  John's	
  Parking	
  areas.	
  Too	
  many	
  
of	
  those	
  areas	
  are	
  already	
  covered	
  over	
  or	
  disrupted	
  by	
  rails	
  
and	
  or	
  buildings.	
  

Archaeological	
  
Site	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  

I	
  look	
  forward	
  to	
  the	
  information	
  concerning	
  the	
  1908	
  Race	
  
Riot	
  resolution,	
  I	
  heard	
  removing	
  the	
  complete	
  excavation	
  is	
  
an	
  option,	
  it	
  would	
  be	
  nice	
  to	
  actually	
  construct	
  a	
  Museum	
  in	
  
any	
  other	
  circumstances	
  directly	
  over	
  the	
  site	
  as	
  is.	
  The	
  city	
  
administration	
  seems	
  to	
  be	
  reluctant	
  to	
  release	
  financial	
  
figures	
  detailing	
  City	
  and	
  County	
  monies	
  invested	
  in	
  this	
  long-­‐
time	
  project.	
  

Archaeological	
  
Site	
  	
   Funding	
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Appendix	
  J	
  –	
  Verbatim	
  Additional	
  Verbal	
  Comments	
  
	
  
	
  
Speaker and Verbatim Comments Topics Addressed  
Teresa Haley, President of the NAACP – Springfield Chapter 
 
Good evening. This is a very important meeting and continues to be for 
the Springfield branch NAACP and for the state NAACP. As all of you 
know our history, the NAACP was founded because of incidents like the 
1908 riots that took place here in Springfield, Illinois. 
 
We want to see the site fully excavated. And we want to see materials 
taken from the site to make sure they are tagged and catalogued and 
stored in their proper place. To all of Springfield and all of Illinois and 
people throughout the country can learn more about Springfield and our 
very important history. As I was walking around tonight, looking at some 
the displays at some of the different stations, I asked some questions: 
where do we go from here? What is going to happen next?  
 
So Phase II is going to be starting and we are excited about that, but we 
would like to see the Carpenter Street finished. We’d also like to ask you 
all to join with us at St. John’s hospital in terms of what they’re planning 
on doing in terms of memorializing the site with the building. Possibly 
putting a memorial on the side of the building that reflects the old 
Springfield as it was. We are one Springfield; we are one community and 
we want all citizens of Springfield to have a voice of what happened. 
Again, this was started because of the 1908 race riots, the NAACP. We 
are proud of our heritage. We are proud of our community; but as we 
continue to move forward, we want to see more minorities, especially 
blacks, working on these sites. We talk about your main contractors and 
sub-contractors.  
 
We receive a lot of complaints and concerns that there are not enough 
people who look like me working out on those sites. A couple of laborers 
say they get out there and they are working a couple of days Monday and 
Tuesday or Monday and Wednesday, and they are not called back until 
the following week. But the work goes on everyday, and if the work is 
going on every day we want to see people who look like us, in this room 
out there working on the site as well. 
 
We also would like to see internships develop, so that young people can 
study the history of Springfield and the race riots. And talk about it and 
see the education throughout our school districts and throughout all 
schools districts in Illinois as well as this country. Thank you for giving me 
this opportunity to speak. 
	
  

- Archaeological Site 
Excavation  

- Carpenter Street 
Completion 

- Minority Workforce 
- Internship Creation 

Jim Dixon, Labor Activist – Springfield 
 
I have a question. I’m Jim Dixon and I’m a member of the Faith Coalition 
for the Common Good Task force. And one of the things we were 
wondering about is how far along are we on cataloguing the items 
artifacts that were already found from the dig? Does anybody know the 

- Archaeological Site 
Excavation  

- Funding for Usable 
Segment 2 

- Timeline for Project 
Completion 
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answer to that question and when people could start to view some of 
that? Get an idea of what’s there. 
 
Kevin Seals, Chief Environmental Scientist - Hanson Professional 
Services Inc. 
Thanks Jim! I can speak to that. We have done some Phase II testing of 
the archaeological site. Those reports are currently under review at the 
FRA office. The artifacts at this time have not been funded to go through 
the full analysis of those findings and preservation of those artifacts. So 
that remains to be done at this time until we receive further word from the 
FRA that we are going to continue with the data excavation and the 
recovery of the site and come up with a way to fund that portion of it. So, 
that hasn’t been determined as of yet. 
 
Jim Dixon 
So as I understand it, there’s no funding for Laurel and Ash Street yet for 
the overpass? 
 
Kevin Seals 
The funding is almost complete. We don’t have full funding at this time, 
but we are just about finished. 
 
Jim Dixon 
When you say almost, that means you have funding for some 
<inaudible>. 
 
Jim Moll, Vice President - Hanson Professional Services Inc. 
Funding for the Laurel and Ash Street underpass which what you are 
referring to is Usable Segment II and it will come from a combination of 
sources. We have strong indications from the Illinois Commerce 
Commission that they will participate in the funding, similar to what they 
did at Carpenter Street. The city also has a two million dollar grant from 
the FRA, as a passenger rail grant for that underpass. The city is now 
working with the Department of Transportation to finalize the funding 
program they are looking for some money from <inaudible> and there is 
some city funds that is going to go into it. The Laurel/Ash Street is going 
to funded by a combination of the Commerce Commission funds, FRA, 
IDOT, City of Springfield and possibly the Norfolk Southern Railway. 
 
Jim Dixon  
So there is no idea on how soon we will know? 
 
Jim Moll 
There is negotiation going on right now between the City and Illinois 
Department of Transportation, and I hope we will have some answers on 
this within the next month or two. 
 
Jim Dixon 
Do you think it is possible that they will start construction on that during 
this upcoming summer construction? 
 
Jim Moll 
We still have a lot of land we need to acquire for that next piece of the 

- Flyover Project 
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project. A number of houses are along 10 ½ Street, Laurel Street, Ash 
Street. With the funding in place, we still need to go through the 
acquisition process. That will probably take most of this spring and 
summer. At the earliest, we can probably get a contract for Laurel and 
Ash this fall and probably wouldn’t start construction work until the next 
spring at the earliest. 
 
Jim Dixon 
I read something about the Flyover in Springfield. Is that involved in this 
project? 
 
Jim Moll 
That is a completely separate and distinct project than the SRIP. Either 
one could proceed without the other. The flyover could be constructed 
without relocation of traffic. Traffic location in Springfield could occur 
without Flyover. Flyover consists of a method to get the Norfolk Southern 
tracks from the west side and the Union Pacific tracks to the east side – 
I’m sorry, Norfolk Southern to the east side and Union Pacific to the west 
side. They have to cross each other to head to St. Louis and the Norfolk 
Southern to head to Kansas City. Right now they cross through a series 
of track crossovers where one train has to wait for another. The goal of 
the Flyover is to allow one train to go over the other train so they don’t 
have to wait and cause delays for the passenger trains. IDOT and 
Hanson are studying this project and it will be located just south of 
Springfield, essentially between Stanford and Hazel Dell Road. 
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  


